

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL
DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the
Attorney General of Vermont; PETER E. SHUMLIN,
in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont;
TRACY DOLAN, in her official capacity as Acting
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health;
and JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Finance
and Management,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:14-cv-117

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS AND OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Megan J. Shafritz
Kate T. Gallagher
Jon T. Alexander
Kyle H. Landis-Marinello
Naomi Sheffield
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-5527
megan.shafritz@state.vt.us

Lawrence S. Robbins
Alan D. Strasser
Daniel N. Lerman
Lee Turner Friedman
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Defendants

William H. Sorrell, Peter E. Shumlin, Tracy Dolan, and James B. Reardon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Act 120’s GE labeling mandate	4
B. Act 120’s ban on natural advertising for GE foods	11
C. The Attorney General’s draft rule.....	11
D. The proceedings in this case	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT THE GE-DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THAT CLAIM.....	14
A. Act 120’s GE disclosure requirement is not subject to strict scrutiny.....	14
1. Act 120 compels commercial – not political – speech.....	15
2. Act 120 is not a content-based or content-discriminatory regulation.	17
3. Act 120 does not discriminate by viewpoint.....	18
B. Under the <i>Zauderer</i> rational-basis standard, the compelled disclosure provision is plainly constitutional.....	21
C. The disclosure requirement satisfies intermediate scrutiny under <i>Central Hudson</i>	25
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT ACT 120’S PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF “NATURAL” VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THAT CLAIM.....	29
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM THAT ACT 120’S RESTRICTION ON “NATURAL” ADVERTISING IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, AND ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THAT CLAIM.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d

	Page
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, AND ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THAT CLAIM.	34
A. Act 120’s GE-disclosure requirement is not expressly preempted by the Nutrition Labeling and Education Act (“NLEA”).....	34
1. Act 120 does not impose requirements for “ingredient” labeling at all, and thus does not run afoul of 21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(2).	35
2. Act 120 does not impose requirements for “product” labeling at all, and thus does not run afoul of 21 U.S.C. §§ 343(g) and 343(i)(1).	39
B. Act 120’s GE-labeling requirement is not conflict-preempted by the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”).	42
1. Act 120’s GE-disclosure requirement is not “impossibility”-preempted.	43
2. Act 120’s GE-disclosure requirement is not obstacle-preempted.	48
C. Act 120’s GE-labeling requirement is not preempted by the Federal Meat Inspection Act (“FMIA”) and the Poultry Products Inspection Act (“PPIA”).	51
V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	52
A. Plaintiffs fail to allege that Act 120 burdens interstate commerce.	52
B. Any burdens on interstate commerce are not clearly excessive in relation to the putative local benefits.	56
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that Act 120 impermissibly regulates commerce extraterritorially.	58
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE REMAINING PREREQUISITES FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	61
A. Plaintiffs fail to show irreparable harm.	61
B. Plaintiffs fail to show that “hardship” or the “public interest” warrant an injunction.	67
VII. DEFENDANTS SHUMLIN, REARDON, AND DOLAN ARE NOT PROPER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DEFENDANTS.	68
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	65
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	45
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , CIV 08-0702, 2010 WL 3834049 (D.N.M. July 28, 2010)	32
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	60
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	65
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	64, 67
<i>Am. Meat Institute v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 20, 21, 26
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	48
<i>Association of International Automobile Manufacturers v. Abrams</i> , 84 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc., v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	52, 54, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	29
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 315 P.3d 71 (Cal. 2013).....	17, 20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Brisco v. Rice</i> , No. 11-578, 2012 WL 253874 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012).....	68
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 11-5379 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011).....	38, 40, 45
<i>Brod v. Sioux Honey Ass'n, Coop.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	40
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 462 (Ct. App. 2005)	31
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	67
<i>Brown & Williamson, Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	1, 15, 19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	45, 50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	21
<i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	64
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012)	20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	33
<i>Conn. Ass'n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Rell</i> , No. 10-136, 2010 WL 2232693 (D. Conn. June 3, 2010)	69
<i>Conn. Bar Ass'n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 494 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1978).....	58
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>Dexter 345 Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 663 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)	61, 62
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	26, 31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	67
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	45
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	65
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , No. 11-99, 2011 WL 2811317 (D. Vt. July 18, 2011).....	61, 62, 63, 64
<i>Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16, 29, 67
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	44, 45, 49
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	1
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	14, 26
<i>Fleminger, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2012).....	15
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Johnson</i> , 661 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1986).....	49
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	64
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Gaughan v. City of Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 05-180, 2005 WL 3216269 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 29, 2005).....	32
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F. 2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985)	57
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	15, 20
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	58, 60
<i>Hendricks v. Kasich</i> , No. 12-729, 2013 WL 2243873 (S.D. Ohio May 21, 2013).....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18, 32
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	50
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	32, 33
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)	45, 49, 50
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D. Vt. 2009)	65
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy</i> (“IDFA”), 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	27, 30
<i>Joe Conte Toyota, Inc. v. La. Motor Vehicle Comm’n</i> , 24 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Jones v. Schneiderman</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	55
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011).....	69
<i>Lafayette Beverage Distribs., Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1137 (D. Ind. 1982).....	65
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	57, 58
<i>Metromedia Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	26
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	15, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Mills v. Giant of Maryland, LLC</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006).....	41
<i>Mills v. Giant of Md., LLC</i> , 508 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	66
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	46
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> (“NYSRA”), 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Nat'l Elevator Cab & Door Corp. v. H & B, Inc.</i> , No 07-1562, 2008 WL 207843 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2008).....	61, 64
<i>Nat'l Fed. of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	59
<i>National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell</i> (“NEMA”), 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omya, Inc., v. Vermont</i> , 33 F. App'x 581 (2d Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co v. Public Utils. Comm. of Cal.</i> (“PG&E”), 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Peel v. Att'y Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	29
<i>Pepsico, Inc., Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	42
<i>Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995)	65
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17, 21, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	52, 54
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	42
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19, 21
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of City of New York v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	51
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	46
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	61, 63
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	15
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stahl v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	22
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	25
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Krikheli</i> , 08-CR-528, 2009 WL 4110306 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2009).....	33
<i>United States v. State of New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)	65
<i>United States v. Taleb-Jedi</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	33
<i>USA Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995)	52, 54
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	33
<i>Vt. Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Nestlé Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 03-11465, 2006 WL 839486 (D. Mass. March 28, 2006).....	42
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Wag More Dogs Ltd. Liab. Corp. v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	46, 50
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	21
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 15, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)	43
21 U.S.C. § 343(g)	39
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)	35
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(1)	39
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(2)	35, 36, 37, 38
21 U.S.C. § 343–1(a)	50
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(1)	39
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(2)	35, 36
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3)	39
21 U.S.C. §§ 451-472	12
21 U.S.C. §§ 601-695	12
Pub. L. No. 101-535, § 6(c)(1), 104 Stat. 2353, 2364 (1990).....	50
7 C.F.R. § 205.2	46, 47
21 C.F.R. § 101.4	35
21 C.F.R. §101.9(j)(2).....	28
51 Fed. Reg. 23,302 (June 26, 1986)	48, 49
57 Fed. Reg. 22,984 (May 29, 1992)	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)	64
6 V.S.A. § 641(9)	46
6 V.S.A. §§ 3301-3318	12
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(2)(D).....	22
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(2)(E)	6, 26
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(4)	4, 22, 26, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(5)(A).....	10
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(5)(E).....	4
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(b)(1).....	36
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(c).....	12, 60
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(d).....	38
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(1).....	12, 28, 51
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(2).....	18, 28
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(5).....	28
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(6).....	18, 28
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(7).....	28
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(8).....	28
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, §§ 3044(3)-(4).....	28
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 3(2).....	61
22 Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, Ch. 565, § 2593.1.....	48
22 Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, Ch. 565, §§ 2591-2596.....	10
Conn. Pub. Act No. 13-183 (2013).....	10, 48
Vermont Office of the Atty. Gen., <i>Draft Rule</i> , released on October 15, 2014.....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Agriculture (Apr. 16, 2014).....	8
Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Agriculture (Feb. 13, 2013).....	29
Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Agriculture (Feb. 15, 2013).....	8
Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Agriculture (Feb. 19, 2013).....	8
Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Agriculture (Feb. 7, 2013).....	6
Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Commerce and Econ. Dev. (May 8, 2013)....	10, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Judiciary (Apr. 18, 2013).....	9
Transcript, Hearing Before House Comm. on Judiciary (May 6, 2013).....	8
Transcript, Hearing Before Senate Comm. on Agriculture (Jan. 10, 2014)	7, 29
Transcript, Hearing Before Senate Comm. on Agriculture (Jan. 15, 2014)	7
Transcript, Hearing Before Senate Comm. on Agriculture (Jan. 16, 2014)	7
Transcript, Hearing Before the House Comm. on Agriculture (Feb. 27, 2013)	28
Transcript, Hearings Before House Comm. on Agriculture (Feb. 21, 2013).....	10
Transcript, Hearings Before Senate Comm. on Agriculture (Jan. 9, 2014).....	28
 Other Authorities	
AdWeek, <i>Diet Coke Prints 2 Million Unique Labels in Latest Stroke of Packaging Genius</i>	66
Michael Antoniou, Claire Robinson, John Fagan, <i>GMO Myths and Truths: An Evidence-Based Examination of the Claims Made for the Safety and Efficacy of Genetically Modified Crops</i> , Earth Open Source (June 2012).....	5
Charles M. Benbrook, <i>Impacts of Genetically Engineered Crops on Pesticide Use in the U.S. – the First Sixteen Years</i> , Environmental Sciences Europe (2012)	6
<i>Christian Faith Leaders, GMOs, and Prop 37/Food Labeling, Faith & GMOs</i> , http://faithandgmos.org/content/ christians-gmos-andprop-37food-labeling (last visited Feb.4, 2013).....	9
Cornucopia Institute, <i>Cereal Crimes: How “Natural” Claims Deceive Consumers and Undermine the Organic Label—A Look Down the Cereal & Granola Aisle</i> (Oct. 2011).....	11
Jose L. Domingo, <i>Toxicity Studies of Genetically Modified Plants: A Review of the Published Literature</i> , Critical Review in Food Science and Nutrition (2007)	5
Artemis Dona, Ioannis S. Arvanitoyannis, <i>Health Risks of Genetically Modified Foods</i> , Critical Reviews in Science and Nutrition, 49(2): 164–175 (2009)	5
European Network of Scientists for Social & Environmental Responsibility, <i>No Scientific Consensus on GMO Safety</i> (Oct. 21, 2013).....	10
<i>Faith and GMOs: Christian, Jewish, and Hindu Congregations Urged to Vote Yes on 37, Faith & GMOs</i>	9
FDA, Guidance of Industry: A Food Labeling Guide (Jan. 2013)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
William Freese & David Schubert, <i>Safety Testing & Regulation of Genetically Engineered Foods</i> , <i>Biotechnology & Genetic Engineering Reviews</i> (Nov. 2004)	7
Annie Gasparro and Jacob Bunge, <i>Food Industry Wins Round in GMO-Labeling Fight</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Nov. 5, 2014)	25
Michael Hansen, <i>Reasons for Labeling of Genetically Engineered Foods</i> (Mar. 19, 2012)	7
Hartman Group, <i>Organic & Natural 2012</i> (2012)	11
Julie Jargon and Ian Berry, <i>Dough Rolls Out To Fight ‘Engineered’ Label on Food</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Oct. 25, 2012)	25
Jennifer M. Keighley, <i>Can You Handle the Truth? Compelled Commercial Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 539, 563-64 (2012)	17
Allison Kopicki, <i>Strong Support for Labeling Modified Foods</i> , <i>New York Times</i> (July 27, 2013)	9
Emmanuel B. Omobowale, Peter A. Singer, Abdallah S. Daar, <i>The Three Main Monotheistic Religions and GM Food Technology: An Overview of Perspectives</i> , <i>BMC International Health and Human Rights</i> (2009)	8
John M. Pleasants, Karen S. Oberhauser, <i>Milkweed Loss in Agricultural Fields Because of Herbicide Use: Effect on the Monarch Butterfly Population</i> , <i>Insect Conservation and Diversity</i> (2012)	6
Thomson Reuters, <i>National Survey of Healthcare Consumers: Genetically Engineered Food</i> (Oct. 2010)	9
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Draft Guidance for Industry: Voluntary Labeling Indicating Whether Foods Have or Have Not Been Developed Using Bioengineering</i> , (2001)	passim
<i>Unitarian Universalist Association (UUA) of Congregations, Ethical Eating: Food and Environmental Justice – 2011 Statement of Conscience</i>	9
A. Weiger, A. Pineyro-Nelson, J. Alarcon, A. Galvez-Mariscal, E.R. Alvarez-Buylla, D. Pinero, <i>Recent Long-Distance Transgene Flow Into Wild Populations Conforms to Historical Patterns of Gene Flow in Cotton (<i>Gossypium Hirsutum</i>) at its Centre of Origin</i> , <i>Molecular Ecology</i> (2011); Margaret Mellon, Jane Rissler, <i>Gone to Seed, Transgenic Contaminants in the Traditional Seed Supply</i> , <i>Union of Concerned Scientists</i> (2004)	6

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A: Office of the Attorney General, Draft GE Food Labeling Rule, Oct. 15, 2014
- Exhibit B: Declaration of Dr. Michael Antoniou
- Exhibit C: Declaration of Dr. Charles M. Benbrook
- Exhibit D: Declaration of Dr. Conrad Brunk
- Exhibit E: Declaration of Dr. Jane Kolodinsky
- Exhibit F: Declaration of Dr. Andrew Dyke
- Exhibit G: Declaration of Jerry Greenfield
- Exhibit H: Declaration of Rhonda Miller
- Exhibit I: Declaration of Reed Glidden
- Exhibit J: Materials from H.112 Bill File (2014)
